
SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF PASADENA 

AND 

PASADENA POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

This Side Letter of Agreement ("Agreement") between the City of Pasadena ("City") and the Pasadena 

Police Officers Association ("PPOA") amends the July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021 Memorandum of 

Understanding ("MOU") by amending the following articles: 

Article 3-Term 

A. The term of this MOU shall be from July 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022. 

Article 15-Compensation, A. Salaries 

1. Effective July 5, 2021, base pay for each classification will be increased by one-half of one 

percent (0.5%). 

Article 16-Hours of Work/Work Schedules, C. Overtime 

3. Effective August 16, 2021, the regular rate of pay shall be calculated by dividing an 

employee's compensation during the work period by their regularly scheduled hours. 

Special pays not included in the calculation of the regular rate of pay as of the date of City 

Council approval of this MOU will continue to be excluded. 

Article 16-Hours of Work/Work Schedules, o. Compensatory Time Off (Comp Time) 

5. Effective upon City Council approval of this MOU, unit members may elect overtime pay or 

compensatory time off for any overtime worked, within or outside of their regularly 
assigned division, with the exception of overtime reimbursed by third-party entities. 

Overtime that is reimbursed by third-party entities is compensable only as overtime pay. 

Article 18-Benefits, C. Medical Insurance & EOBF Allowance 

Officers and Corporals: 

EOBF Opt-Out Allowance 

Employees Hired IRte a 6weFR baw ERfeFeemeRt GlassifieatieR $1,106.15* 
Prior to July 1, 2013 
Employees Hired I Rte a 61t•,eFR baw ERfeFeemeAt GlassifieatieR on $400 
or After July 1, 2013 
Employees Hired I Rte a 6weFR baw ERfeFeemeRt GlassifieatieR on $400* 
or After July 1, 2015 



Side Letter of Agreement with City of Pasadena and the PPOA 
Amending the July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021 MOU 
Page 2 

For the City of Pasadena 

Steve Mermell, City Manager 

s;,,.,, ~ SytV/J 

R"~ I/; R~Lt)/J A/ 

Jennifer Curtis, Director of Human Resources Robert Wexler-Rains, Lucia, Stern 

Date Date 


